
From: Simon, Benjamin
To: Ann Miller; Skrabis, Kristin E; Sarah Cline; Christian Crowley; Stern, Adam
Subject: Fwd: Secretary"s draft report on the Monument review has been delivered to the White House
Date: Thursday, August 24, 2017 2:31:26 PM
Attachments: Monument REPORT SUMMARY.docx

Passing this along...obviously this is not something that should circulate beyond us at this point.

Ben
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Bowman, Randal <randal_bowman@ios.doi.gov>
Date: Thu, Aug 24, 2017 at 1:56 PM
Subject: Secretary's draft report on the Monument review has been delivered to the White
House
To: "Boone, Whitney" <whitney_boone@nps.gov>, Aaron Moody
<aaron.moody@sol.doi.gov>, Ann Navaro <ann.navaro@sol.doi.gov>, Herbert Frost
<bert_frost@nps.gov>, Benjamin Simon <benjamin_simon@ios.doi.gov>, "Maucieri,
Mathew" <mmaucieri@usbr.gov>, Tanya Joshua <tanya_joshua@ios.doi.gov>, "Appel,
Elizabeth" <elizabeth.appel@bia.gov>, "McAlear, Christopher" <cmcalear@blm.gov>, Jeff
Rupert <Jeff_Rupert@fws.gov>, Randal Bowman <randal_bowman@ios.doi.gov>, Nikki
Moore <nmoore@blm.gov>, Sally Butts <sbutts@blm.gov>, Anthony Rodman
<anthony.rodman@bia.gov>, Laura Brown <laura.brown@sol.doi.gov>, Timothy
<tjfisher@blm.gov>, "Powell, Christine" <chris_powell@nps.gov>, Kaiini Kaloi
<kaiini_kaloi@ios.doi.gov>, "Van Houten, William" <william_vanhouten@ios.doi.gov>,
Marcia Cash <marcia_cash@fws.gov>, Jennifer Stevenson <jennifer_stevenson@ios.doi.gov>

A copy of the Department's press release and a summary of the report and the review process
is attached, both in the same document. I do not know when or if the actual report will be
released.

Everyone has done a great job on this, but the process is not quite finished and we may need
your assistance again before it is.

-- 
Benjamin Simon, Ph.D., Chief DOI Economist
Office of Policy Analysis
U.S. Department of the Interior
1849 C St. NW
Washington DC
202 208 4916
benjamin simon@ios.doi.gov
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Secretary Zinke Sends 
Monument Report to the 
White House 
8/24/2017 

Date: August 24, 2017 

Contact: Interior_Press@ios.doi.gov 

WASHINGTON – Today, U.S. Secretary of the Interior Ryan Zinke sent a draft report to the 

president which included his findings and recommendations on national monuments that were 

under review as a result of the April 26, 2017 executive order. The report summary can be read 

[below]. The extensive 120-day review included more than 60 meetings with hundreds of 

advocates and opponents of monument designations, tours of monuments conducted over air, 

foot, car, and horseback (including a virtual tour of a marine monument), and a thorough review 

of more than 2.4 million public comments submitted to the Department on regulations.gov. 

Additionally, countless more meetings and conversations between senior Interior officials and 

local, state, Tribal, and non-government stakeholders including multiple Tribal listening 

sessions.  

The review was initiated by President Trump in order to restore trust in the multiple-use mission 

of the Department and to give rural communities a voice in federal land management decisions. 

In order to make the process transparent and give local residents and stakeholders a voice, the 

Secretary announced on May 5, 2017 the opening up of a formal comment period for the review, 

as the President directed. This was the first time ever that a formal comment period was open 

on regulations.gov for national monuments designated under the Antiquities Act. 

“No President should use the authority under the Antiquities Act to restrict public access, prevent 

hunting and fishing, burden private land, or eliminate traditional land uses, unless such action is 

needed to protect the object,” said Secretary Zinke.“The recommendations I sent to the president 

DOI-2019-01 00425



on national monuments will maintain federal ownership of all federal land and protect the land 

under federal environmental regulations, and also provide a much needed change for the local 

communities who border and rely on these lands for hunting and fishing, economic development, 

traditional uses, and recreation.” 

While traveling across the country, Secretary Zinke met with hundreds of local stakeholders and 

heard concerns about some national monuments negatively impacting things like local revenue 

from federal lands, agriculture, private property rights, public access to land, traditional Tribal 

uses of the land, and timber harvesting. 

Over the 120-day review, Secretary Zinke visited eight national monument sites in six states: 

• Bears Ears (UT) 

• Grand Staircase Escalante (UT) 

• Katahdin Woods and Waters (ME) 

• Northeast Canyons and Seamounts 

• Cascade Siskiyou (OR & CA) 

• Organ Mountains-Desert Peaks (NM) 

• Basin and Range (NV) 

• Gold Butte (NV) 

The following national monuments were announced to have been removed from review prior to 

the August 24 deadline: 

• Craters of the Moon 

• Hanford Reach 

• Upper Missouri River Breaks 

• Grand Canyon-Parashant 

• Canyons of the Ancients 

• Sand to Snow 
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REPORT SUMMARY BY U.S. SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR RYAN ZINKE  
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